under the General Laws of the State of Minnesota, and bonds or an ordinance providing for the issuance of bonds for such purposes have been actually voted upon by the electors of such city; such bonds so issued or any ordinance providing for the issuance of such bonds are hereby declared to be when issued or sold, legal and valid obligations of said city, provided the proposition to issue said bonds received a majority of all votes cast upon the proposition to issue said bonds at the election where such proposition was voted on. Provided, further, the ordinance for the issuance of such bonds contains a provision that such bonds are issued according to the provisions of the charter of said city and the laws of the State of Minnesota. But this act does not apply to any suit now pending involving the legality of any bonds so issued.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved Jan. 30, 1907.

## CHAPTER 8-S. F. No. 139.

13 - 516

An Act to appropriate money for the expenses of the state institutions named herein for the year ending July 31, 1907.

## Deficiency appropriations for state institutions.—

Whereas, Chap. 272, G.L. 1889, providing for permanent annual appropriations for a part of the current expense of the Fergus Falls State Hospital, Rochester State Hospital, St. Peter State Hospital, School for the Blind, School for the Deaf, State Public School, State Training School and State Reformatory, and Chapter 167 G. L. 1889, providing for the agency of the State Public School were repealed by Sec. 5538, Chap. 108, R. L. 1905, and

Whereas, Chap. 153 G. L. 1895, providing for permanent annual appropriation for agency of the State Training School was repealed by Sec. 5541, Chap. 108, R. L. 1905, and

Whereas, Chap. 378, G. L. 1895, providing for permanent annual appropriation for the expenses of the State Conference of Charities and Correction was repealed by Sec. 5541, Chap. 108, R. L. 1905, and

Whereas, the Biennial Appropriation Bill for the period ending July 31, 1907, did not include in its provisions the amount of permanent annual appropriations so repealed, and

Whereas, such amounts are necessary for the support of such institutions for the year ending July 31, 1907, a large proportion of which must be immediately available,

Therefore be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated from any funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of \$333,800 for current expense for the following state institutions for the year ending July 31, 1907, to be immediately available as follows:

available as lonous.	
Fergus Falls State Hospital	.\$30,000
Rochester State Hospital	. 95,000
St. Peter State Hospital	. 90,000
School for the Blind	. 12,000
School for the Deaf	. 35,000
State Public School	. 17,000
State Training School	. 35,000
State Reformatory	. 15,000
Agency State Public School	
Agency State Training School	
Expense Conference of Charities and Correction	

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved Jan. 30, 1907.

## 07 C 9 9 - - 83

## CHAPTER 9-S. F. No. 216.

An Act to legalize certain proceedings herctofore taken for the drainage of lands in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Legalizing certain drainage proceedings.—Section 1. That in all cases where proceedings have heretofore been taken for the establishment and construction of a ditch or drain under the provision of chapter 230 of the General Laws of 1905, where such ditch or drain as described in the petition